

James E. Cecchi  
**CARELLA BYRNE CECCHI  
BRODY & AGNELLO P.C.**  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
Telephone: (973) 994-1700

Linda P. Nussbaum  
**NUSSBAUM LAW GROUP, P.C.**  
1133 Avenue of the Americas, 31<sup>st</sup> floor  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (917) 438-9189

Todd Garber  
**FINKELSTEIN, BLANKINSHIP  
FREI-PEARSON & GARBER, LLP**  
One North Broadway, Suite 900  
White Plains, NY 10601  
Telephone: (844) 431-0695

-----X  
IN RE CENTRASTATE HEALTHCARE  
DATA SECURITY INCIDENT LITIGATION  
-----X

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION: OCEAN COUNTY  
MASTER FILE: OCN-L-002002-24  
CBLP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS AND APPROVAL OF REQUEST  
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES AND INCENTIVE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE</b> .....	3
<b>III. KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT</b> .....	3
A. Class Definition .....	4
B. Settlement Consideration: Monetary Relief and Medical Data Monitoring with Insurance Component .....	4
C. Settlement Consideration: Corporate Practices .....	5
D. Release .....	5
E. Notice and Administration Expenses.....	5
F. Incentive Awards .....	6
G. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....	7
<b>III. ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
A. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS BECAUSE IT IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	7
1. General Standards .....	7
2. Rule 4:32-1(a) Is Satisfied .....	10
3. The Requirements of Rule 4:32-1(b) Are Satisfied .....	13
<b>IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED UNDER RULE 4:32-2(E)(1)(C)</b> .....	17
A. The Settlement Is Based On Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted After Extensive Investigation And The Exchange Of Ample Information.....	18
B. Counsel Is Highly Experienced In Similar Litigation and Its Considered Opinion Regarding the Settlement Is Entitled To Significant Weight.....	19
C. The Settlement Falls Well Within The Range Of Possible Approval .....	19
D. Class Members Overwhelmingly Support the Settlement.....	20
<b>V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT APPROVAL OF CLASS COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES, AND GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS</b> .....	21
A. Class Counsel Is Entitled To A Percentage of the Settlement Fund as a Fee.....	22
B. The Reasonableness of the Requested Fee is Confirmed by Lodestar Cross-Check .....	23
C. The Proposed Incentive Awards to Class Representatives and Named Plaintiffs are Fair and Reasonable .....	25
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Baskin v. P.C. Richard &amp; Son, LLC</i> , 246 N.J. 157 (2021) .....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	21
<i>In re Cadillac V8-6-4 Class Action</i> , 93 N.J. 412 (1983) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Cameron v. South Jersey Pubs, Inc.</i> , 460 N.J. Super 156 (App. Div. 2019) .....	9
<i>Cannon v. Cherry Hill Toyota, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 540 (D.N.J. 1999).....	12
<i>Carroll v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 313 N.J. Super. 488 (App. Div. 1998) .....	9
<i>Cerbo v. Ford of Englewood, Inc.</i> , No. BER-L-2871-03, 2006 WL 177586 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Jan. 26, 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chattin v. Cape May Greene, Inc.</i> , 216 N.J. Super. 618 (App. Div. 1987) .....	7
<i>Delgozzo v. Kenny</i> , 266 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demmick v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 2015 WL 13646311 (D.N.J. May 1, 2015).....	22
<i>Dugan v. TGI Fridays, Inc.</i> , 231 N.J. 24, 171 A.3d 620 (2017).....	15, 16
<i>Educ. Station Day Care Ctr., Inc. v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1245971 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 1, 2007).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	10

*Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.*,  
137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....26

*Fink v. Ricoh Corp.*,  
365 N.J. Super. 520 (Law Div. 2003).....11

*Gallano v. Running*,  
139 N.J. Super. 239 (Law. Div. 1976).....9, 12

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....8, 22

*Gross v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
303 N.J. Super. 336 (Law Div. 1997).....11

*Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.*,  
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....21

*Hall v. Accolade Inc.*,  
2019 WL 3996621 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2019) .....18

*Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017).....22

*Iliadis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
191 N.J. 88 (2007) .....14, 15

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....23

*Jannarone v. W. T. Co.*,  
65 N.J. Super. 472 (App. Div. 1961) .....8

*Lee v. Carter-Reed Co., L.L.C.*,  
203 N.J. 496 (2010) .....9, 10, 14, 15

*Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London  
Members*,  
2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019).....22

*In re Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 7108059 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018).....23

*Lubitz v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
2006 WL 3780789 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Dec. 21, 2006).....12, 15, 18

*Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings*,  
2019 WL 3283044 (D.N.J. July 22, 2019).....23

*Machulsky v. Lilliston Ford, Inc.*,  
 2008 WL 2788073 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 21, 2008).....25, 26, 27

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....22, 23

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*,  
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....26

*Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 10, 2009) .....23

*Morris County Fair Hous. Council v. Booton Twp.*,  
 197 N.J. Super. 359 (Law Div. 1984).....17

*New York Career Guidance Servs., Inc. v. Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc.*,  
 2006 WL 224000 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Jan. 27, 2006).....19, 20

*In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) .....22

*Olive v. Graceland Sales Corp.*,  
 61 N.J. 182 (1972) .....14

*In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....21

*Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.*,  
 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....25

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J.1997), *rev'd on other grounds*, 133 F.3d 225 (3d Cir.  
 1998) .....7, 17

*Riley v. New Raid Carpet Ctr.*,  
 61 N.J. 218 (1972) .....9

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....22, 23

*Rodriguez v. West Publishing Corp.*,  
 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir.2009) .....25

*In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) .....23

*Saldana v. City of Camden*,  
 252 N.J. Super. 188 (App. Div. 1991) .....11

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....23

*State v. Homeside Lending, Inc.*,  
 175 Vt. 239, 826 A.2d 997 (Vt. 2003).....26

*Strougo v. Ocean Shore Holding Co.*,  
 457 N.J. Super. 138 (Ch. Div. 2017) .....8, 19

*In re Suboxone (Bonprenorphine Hydrochloride and Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2023 WL 8437034 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2023).....22, 23

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....22, 23

*In re Suprema Specialties Sec. Litig.*,  
 2008 WL 906254 .....24

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....21

**Other Authorities**

National Association of Consumer Advocates, Standards and Guidelines for  
 Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions,  
[https://casetext.com/case/standards-guidelines-for-lit-settling-consumer-  
 class-actions](https://casetext.com/case/standards-guidelines-for-lit-settling-consumer-class-actions).....26

Philip Stephen Fuoco & Robert F. Williams, *Class Actions in New Jersey State  
 Courts*, 24 Rutgers L.J. 737, 752 (1993) .....11

Rule 4:32..... *passim*
